
Title: Caulk of the Town- Accelerating Deep Energy Retrofits for Affordable Housing 

Team name: Caulk of the Town 

Short description: A grassroots, youth-based Carbon Corps mobilizing community engagement in DIY 

weatherization, net-zero goals, and designing deep energy retrofits that uphold equitable outcomes. 

Link to video: https://youtu.be/55UdDPcvnMA  

Key project members: 

• Celia Peterson; Environmental Sustainability Project Manager, Park City Municipal, Park City, 

Utah 84060; 435-615-5193; celia.peterson@parkcity.org; https://www.linkedin.com/in/celiapeterson1/ 

• Luke Cartin; Environmental Sustainability Managers, Park City Municipal, Park City, Utah 84060; 

luke.cartin@parkcity.org; https://www.linkedin.com/in/lukecartin/ 

• Elyse Kats; Affordable Housing Specialist, Park City Municipal, Park City, Utah 84060; 

elyse.kats@parkcity.org; https://www.linkedin.com/in/elyse-kats-22b23b11a/ 

• Rhoda Stauffer, Park City, Utah 84060; Affordable Housing Program Manager, Park City 

Municipal; Rhoda.stauffer@parkcity.org; https://www.linkedin.com/in/rhoda-stauffer-2b2690b/  

• Julia Collins; Senior Transportation Planner, Park City Municipal, Park City, Utah 84060; 

Julia.collins@parkcity.org;  

• Diego Zegarra, Park City, Utah 84060; VP of Equity and Impact, Park City Community 

Foundation; diego@parkcitycf.org; https://www.linkedin.com/in/diego-zegarra-3227a8114/  

• Pat Matheson, Park City, Utah 84060; Executive Director, Mountainlands Community Housing 

Trust; pat@housinghelp.org; https://www.linkedin.com/in/pat-matheson-92218765/  

• Emily Quinton; Sustainability Manager, Summit County Public Health, Summit County, Utah 

84098; equinton@summitcounty.org; https://www.linkedin.com/in/emily-quinton-40166b79/  

• Kevin Emerson; Director of Building Efficiency and Decarbonization, Utah Clean Energy; Salt Lake 

City, Utah 84013 kevin@utahcleanenergy.org; https://www.linkedin.com/in/kevin-emerson-m-

sc-1980833/  

• Claire Baer; Programs Specialist, Utah Governor’s Office of Energy Development, Salt Lake City, 

Utah 84101; hbaer@utah.gov; 801-310-1988; https://www.linkedin.com/in/claire-baer-024b06132/  

• Alyssa Kay; State Energy Program Director, Utah Governor’s Office of Energy Development, Salt 

Lake City, Utah 84101; alyssakay@utah.gov; https://www.linkedin.com/in/alyssakayutah/  

• Dave Baskin; Partnerships Director, Canyon Country Youth Corps, Monticello, Utah 84535; 435-

881-9076; daveb@ccdiscovery.org; https://www.linkedin.com/in/dave-bastian-064b468/  

• David Griffin AIA I BEMP; Adjunct Professor at Utah Valley University and Principal at Griffin 

EnerG Consulting, Bountiful, Utah 84010; 480-235-0899; dgriffin@greffinec.com; 

https://www.linkedin.com/in/david-griffin/   

• David Clayton; Principal Architect, Modal Living, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111; 

david@livemodal.com; https://www.linkedin.com/in/david-clayton-27159821/  

• Jason Cowdin; Real Estate Professional and Net Zero Building Contractor, Salt Lake City, Utah 

84101; jason@cowdingroup.com; https://www.linkedin.com/in/jason-cowdin-6012a02a/  
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